

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA**

JACKSON-SHAW COMPANY,

Appellant,

v.

Case No.: SC07-2235

JACKSONVILLE AVIATION  
AUTHORITY,

Appellee,

---

**ON CERTIFICATION OF QUESTIONS  
BY THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

---

CINDY A. LAQUIDARA  
CHIEF DEPUTY GENERAL COUNSEL  
Florida Bar No.: 0394246  
Office of General Counsel  
117 West Duval Street, Suite 480  
Jacksonville, Florida 32202  
(904) 630-1700 (Telephone)  
(904) 630-1316 (Fax)  
Attorneys for Appellee

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Contents .....i

Table of Authorities ..... ii

Statement of the Case and Facts .....1

Summary of the Argument.....7

Standard of Review .....12

Argument.....15

I. THE CONSTRUCTION OF A PUBLIC ROAD AND THE INCLUSION OF WETLANDS FOR MITIGATION IN A PARTICIPATING GROUNDLEASE WITHOUT CHARGE IS NOT LENDING CREDIT IN VIOLATION OF ART. VII, §10 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION. ....15

II. JAA IS NOT A JOINT OWNER IN VIOLATION OF ART. VII §10 OF THE FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, BUT IS MERELY A LESSOR OF REAL PROPERTY WITH NO RISK OF LOSS.....25

Conclusion .....36

Certificate of Service .....37

Certificate of Compliance .....37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Bannon v. Port of Palm Beach District*, 246 So.2d 737  
(Fla. 1971) ..... 10, 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 23, 24 27, 29, 30, 31, 34, 35

*Barr v. State*, 731 So.2d 126 (Fla., 4<sup>th</sup> DCA, 1999).....26

*City of St. Petersburg v. Meyers*, 55 F.2d 810 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1932) .....19

*City of West Palm Beach*, 291 So.2d at 578 (Fla. 1974) .....10, 11, 18

*Concklin Shows, Inc.*, 684 So.2d 328 (Fla. 4<sup>th</sup> DCA 1996) .....28

*Dade County Bod. Of Public Insr. v. Michigan Mutual Liability Co.*,  
174 So.2d 3 (Fla. 1965).....27

*Florida Dept. of HRS v. McTigue*, 387 So.2d, 454 (Fla., 1<sup>st</sup> DCA, 1980).....26

*Florida Tomato Packers, Inc. v. Wilson*, 296 So.2d 536, 539  
(Fla. 3d DCA 1974) .....32

*Furnams v. Santa Rosa Island Authority*, 377 So.2d 983  
(Fla. 1<sup>st</sup> DCA 1980).....10, 11, 19, 24, 30

*Gardner v. Johnson*, 451 So.2d 477 (Fla., 1984) .....26

*Green v. State*, 604 So.2d 471, 473 (Fla., 1992).....25

*Holland v. Gross*, 89 So.2d 255, 258 (Fla. 1956) .....11

*Kislak v. Kreedian*, 95 So.2d 510 (Fla. 1957).....13

*Koubek v. Caufield*, 213 So.2d 417 (Fla. 1968).....31

*Linscott v. Orange County Industrial Development Authority*, 443 So.2d 97  
(Fla. 1983) ..... 16, 18, 19, 21, 22, 24, 25, 26

<i>Misco-United Supply Inc. v. Petroleum Corp.</i> , 462 F.2d 75 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1972) .....	12, 13
<i>Nohrr v. Brevard County Educational Facilities Authority</i> , 246 So.2d 304 (Fla. 1971) .....	16, 20, 23, 24
<i>Northern Palm Beach County Water Control District v. State</i> , 604 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1992) .....	18, 19, 20
<i>Poe v. Hillsborough County</i> , 695 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1997) .....	18, 21
<i>Powell v. State</i> , 508 So.2d, 1307, 1310 (Fla., 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA, 1987) .....	26
<i>Raney v. Lakeland</i> , 88 So.2d 148, (Fla. 1956) .....	21
<i>S &amp; W Air Vac Systems, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 697 So.2d 1313 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1997) .....	29, 33
<i>Southeastern Fisheries Ass'n. v. Florida Dept. of Natural Resources</i> , 453 So.2d 1351 (Fla.1984) .....	26
<i>State v. Housing Finance Authority of Polk County</i> , 376 So.2d 1158 (Fla. 1979) .....	16
<i>State v. JEA</i> , 789 So.2d 268 (Fla. 2001) .....	19
<i>State v. Osceola County</i> , 752 So.2d 530 (1999) .....	19, 26
<i>Thayer v. State</i> , 335 So.2d, 815, 817 (Fla., 1976) .....	26
<i>Tidewater Constr. Co. v. Monroe County</i> , 146 So. 209 (Fla. 1933) .....	13
<i>USA Independence Mobilehome Sales, Inc. v. City of Lake City</i> , 908 So.2d 1151 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2005) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Weekly Planet, Inc. v. Hillsborough County Aviation Authority</i> , 829 So.2d 970, (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2002) .....	24

*West Palm Beach v. Williams*, 291 So.2d 572 (Fla. 1974) .....33, 34

*Williams v. Obstfeld*, 314 F.3d 1270 (11<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002).....13, 28, 31, 32, 33

**STATUTES**

Fla. Stat. §315 .....24, 30

Fla. Stat. §159 .....24

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Art. X, §7, Fla. Const. (1968) .....2

Art. VII, §10, Fla. Const. (1968)  
 .....i, 1, 2, 7, 9, 10, 11, 15, 17, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28, 29, 30, 32, 34, 35, 36

Attorney General Opinion (2002-07) .....27, 32

2004 Fla. Laws 464 .....24

2004 Fla. Law 464 §1(1).....3, 10

2004 Fla. Law 464 § 3(1)(8)(19)(20).....3, 10

Philip J. Padovano, Appellate Practice, §9.6 (2007-2008) .....12
